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AOOITICI!JAL BENOl AT AL.LNiABAD ....... 
Allahabad : Dated this 18th day of septevi>er, 1996 

Original Application No.641 of 1991 

District ; varanasi 

Hon• ble Mr. s. Das <l.lpta, A.M. 

Radhey ShyaDl Singh, staffNo. C' 433, 

Superintendent Spectography , 

Chemist and Metallurgist Department, 

Diesel Locomotive ~arks, Varanasi. 

(By sri GK Singh & sri ~ P. Sahi, ndvoca tes) 

• • • • • • • Applicant 

versus 

1. Union of India, through the Ministry of 

Railways, New Delhi. 

2. General Manager, Diesel Locomotive ••orks, 

Varanasi. 

3. General Manager (Personnel), 

Diesel Loco100tive v\orks, Varanasi. 

4. Sri Bankey Bahadur (SC), staff No.2081, 

Superintendent Spectrography, Chemist and 

Metallurgist Department, Diesel Locomotive ~orks, 

varanasi. 

(By sri Ami t Sthalekar, Advocate) 

• • • • • Respondents 

Q S ~ ~ g iO_r_~_l_) 

By Hon•ble Mr· s. Pas Wpte, A,M. 

This application was filed challenging the 

panel declared by the respondents by impugned order dated 

1-8-1990 by which tAE four candidates including respondent 

no.4 were declared as qualified in the written test held 

for sele~tion to the post of AGMT Group 1 8 1 and were 

~directed to appear in the viva voce test. He has 
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prayed that the said order be quashed and a direction 

be issued to respondent nos.2 and 3 to consiaer the 

case of the applicant as submitted in various representations 

filed by him. He has also prayed for a direction to the 

respondents to hold a fresh selection in accordance 

with the seniority list. 

2. The applicant has stated in the OA that he 

figured at serial 1-.o. 6 in the seniority list of the 

.::>uperintendent Spectrography Department ~-.hereas r espondent 

no.4 figured at serial No. l 5 in the said list ~hich 

was issued thrrugh a letter dated 15-6.-1988. However , 

when the selection for the post of 3 ACMTs uroup 'b' was 

notified, among 10 persons called tor the selection, 

respondent no.4 figured at ~erial no.8. His contention 

is, therefore, that as responcen~ no.4 was at serial 

t-.~o.l5 of the seniority list, he sh o.J l c. not have been 

called to appear for the selection test. He filed 

representation immediately after the selection was 

carried out which was f ollovJed by several other 

representations bu t there was no response. The 

responuents in fact proceeded to hold viva voce test 

of the selected candidates including respondent no.4. 

This led the applicant to file this OA seeking the 

relief aforementioned. 

3. The respondents have filed a coJnter affidavit 

in which it has been clarified that the applicant was, 

no doubt, senior to the respondent no.4 but the position 

of respondent no.4 in the seniority list of 1988 was 

wrongly shown at Serial No.l5. This position \*.as corrected 

in the seniori 1¥ list issued subsequently by the order 

dated 19-1-1989 (Annexure-Ca-4) in which his position 

was indicate~ at Serial No.7-A. Therefore. the respondent 

no.4 correctly figured at serial No.8 among the candidates 

called for selection test. 
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4. Further case of the respondents is that he 

did not appear in the viva voce test on 30-7-1990 and he 

submitted a represent ati on that he was under going 

treatmen t from 30- 7-1990 to 16-.8-1990. After considering 

the aforesaid represent ati on of the applicant, t h e 

competent authority allowed him one more opportunity 

to appear in t he selecti on held on 8-10-1990. The 

applicant , h ovJe ver, did not appear in t he sa id test 

recording his protest i n the attendance sheet. 

5 . The appli cant has not f i led any RA to controvert 

t he contention made by the responaent ~n the Ch.. 

6 . I n the absence of the learned counsel for the 

app l icant, we heard the learned counsel for the respondents 

and carefully peru sed the record. 

7. It is clear from the facts of the case and 

uncontroverted averments in the CA and also Annexure-~4 

that the position of responaent no. 4 was at Seria l r.o. 7- A 

of the seniori tv list and, therefore, he figured at 

serial No.8 of the list of candidates called for the 

written test. The respondents had, therefore, committed 

nothi ng wrong in calling respondent no. 4 to appear in the 

test. The applicant was also called to appear in tne 

selection test but he did not appear on the ground that 

he was not \-Jell. He was given another opportuni "bf to 

appear which he failed to avail s tating that his 

representatior regarding inclusion of responden~ no.4 

had not been disposed of. It is, thus clear that the 

respondent himself was recalcitrant and in such a s i tuation , 

he cannot expect any reli ef . ~e do not f i nd any meri t i n 

thi s case and accordingly di smi ss the same. The par ti es 

shall, however , oear t heir own costs . 

Mei//i(J) 
Uube/ 
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f 
Member (A) 


